

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

ATCHAFALAYA BASINKEEPER, et al.

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAVID BERNHARDT, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 20-651-BAJ-EWD

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO SAFARI CLUB
INTERNATIONAL'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RELEVANT FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. SAFARI CLUB HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ENTITLEMENT TO
 INTERVENTION OF RIGHT 3

 a. Safari Club Cannot Show that it has a Legally Protectable Interest that is
 Likely to be Impaired if Plaintiffs Prevail 4

 i. Safari Club’s Interests are Not Legally Protectable 4

 ii. If Plaintiffs Prevail, Safari Club’s Interests May Be Protected,
 Not Impaired 9

 b. Safari Club Cannot Show that its Interests Will Not Be
 Adequately Represented 12

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY SAFARI CLUB’S REQUESTS FOR
 PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION AND TO PARTICIPATE
 AS *AMICUS CURIAE* 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Am. Sch. Paper Suppliers v. United States</i> , 683 F.Supp.2d 1326, 1328 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2010)	19
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	12, 16
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. Gulf States Utilities, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 117 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of Env’t (CARE) v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy</i> , 54 F.Supp.2d 974 (E.D. Wash. 1999)	18
<i>Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	5
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	4, 8, 12, 13
<i>Entergy Gulf States, La., LLC v. U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 12, 13, 15
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>International Tank Terminals, Ltd. v. M/V Acadia Forest</i> , 579 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)	4, 13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Lotief v. Bd. of Supervisors of Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , No. 18-991-JWD-EWD, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90274 (M.D. La. May 29, 2019)	5, 8, 18, 19
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co. (NOPSI)</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)	4, 5, 18

Piambino v. Bailey, 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980) 4

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 4, 9, 12

Sierra Club v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) 8

Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 5, 9, 13, 15, 16

United States v. 936.71 Acres of Land, 418 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1969) 8

United States v. Franklin Parish Sch. Bd., 47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995) 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) 4

Wildearth Guardians v. Lane, No. CIV 12-118 LFG/KBM,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189661 (D. N.M. June 20, 2012) 19

Constitutional Provisions

La. Constitution Art. I, Sec. 27 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 1, 3, 17, 18

Statutes

La. R.S. 36:605 14

La. R.S. 49:161.1 7

La. R.S. 56:30.1 14

La. Admin. Code Title 76, Pt I, Ch. 3, §315 7

Regulations

USFWS Final Rule Listing Louisiana Black Bear,
57 Fed. Reg. 588 (Jan. 7 1992) 1

USFWS Proposed Rule Delisting Louisiana Black Bear,
80 Fed. Reg. 29393 (May 21, 2015) 2

USFWS Final Rule Delisting Louisiana Black Bear,
81 Fed. Reg. 13123 (March 11, 2016) 2

Other Authorities

Louisiana Black Bear Species Profile, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES,
available at <https://www.wlf.louisiana.gov/species/detail/30> 7

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES, *About Us*, available at
<https://www.wlf.louisiana.gov/page/about-us>. 14

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES, *Mission Statement*, available at
<https://www.wlf.louisiana.gov/page/about-us>. 17

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, *About the U.S. Fish and Wildlife service*, available at
https://www.fws.gov/help/about_us.html. 16
